what the Company’s financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the acquisition been completed as of the dates indicated. In
addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to represent the actual results of operations the Company and
Acacia would have achieved had the Company held the assets of Acacia during the periods presented in the pro forma financial information. Moreover, it
does not represent or purport to represent the future financial position or operating results of the Company following the Acquisition.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not reflect the realization of potential cost savings, or any related restructuring or
integration costs that may result from the integration of Acacia. Although the Company believes that certain cost savings may result from the Acquisition,
there can be no assurance that these cost savings will be achieved.

EAGLE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Year Ended December 31, 2021

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Eagle

Historical

Acacia
(As adjusted)

Note 3

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 5

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Revenue:
Product sales, net  $ 65,023  $ 1,163  $ —   $ 66,186
Royalty revenue   106,523   —   —   106,523

Total revenue   171,546   1,163   —   172,709
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales   31,528   21,420   5,633  a   58,581
Cost of royalty revenue   10,652   —   —   10,652
Research and development   51,275   3,130   —   54,405
Selling, general and administrative   75,322   41,931   11,949  b   129,202

Total operating expenses   168,777   66,481   17,582   252,840
Income (loss) from operations   2,769   (65,318)   (17,582)   (80,131)

Interest income   560   1,582   —   2,142
Interest expense   (1,635)   (3,338)   672  c   (4,301)
Other expense   (6,242)   —   —   (6,242)

Total other (expense) income, net   (7,317)   (1,756)   672   (8,401)
Loss before income tax provision   (4,548)   (67,074)   (16,910)   (88,532)

Income tax provision   (4,079)   —   —  d   (4,079)
Net loss  $ (8,627)  $ (67,074)  $ (16,910)   $ (92,611)

Loss per share attributable to common stockholders:
Basic  $ (0.66)   $ (6.83)
Diluted  $ (0.66)   $ (6.83)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   13,051,095   13,567,119
Diluted   13,051,095   13,567,119

EAGLE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Period Ended June 30, 2022

(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Eagle

Historical

Acacia
(January 1, 2022 through
June 8, 2022, as adjusted)

Note 3

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 5

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Revenue:
Product sales, net  $ 139,289  $ 1,182  $ —   $ 140,471
Royalty revenue   50,721   —   —   50,721

Total revenue   190,010   1,182   —   191,192
Operating expenses:

Cost of product sales   46,347   2,637   7,062  e   56,046
Cost of royalty revenue   5,072   —   —   5,072
Research and development   17,545   1,284   —   18,829
Selling, general and administrative   59,014   20,175   (11,949)  f   67,240

Total operating expenses   127,978   24,096   (4,887)   147,187
Income (loss) from operations   62,032   (22,914)   4,887   44,005

Interest income   398   13   —   411
Interest expense   (918)   (1,414)   291  g   (2,041)
Other expense   (9,720)   (4,347)   —   (14,067)

Total other (expense) income, net   (10,240)   (5,748)   291   (15,697)
Income (loss) before income tax provision   51,792   (28,662)   5,178   28,308

Income tax provision   (17,184)   —   —  h   (17,184)
Net income (loss)  $ 34,608  $ (28,662)  $ 5,178   $ 11,124

Earnings per share attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic  $ 2.71   $ 0.87
Diluted  $ 2.67   $ 0.86
Weighted average number of common shares

outstanding:
Basic   12,773,727   12,773,727
Diluted   12,951,788   12,951,788

Note 1 – Description of the Transaction

On June 9, 2022, the Company completed its previously announced Acquisition of the entire issued share capital of Acacia for cash consideration and
common stock totaling €94.7 million ($101,616,161), the equivalent of €0.90 per share, and an aggregate of 516,024 shares of Company common stock